

Nos. 05-204, 05-276, and 05-439

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN
CITIZENS, ET AL., APPELLANTS

v.

RICK PERRY, GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, ET AL.

EDDIE JACKSON, ET AL., APPELLANTS

v.

RICK PERRY, GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, ET AL.

GI FORUM OF TEXAS, ET AL., APPELLANTS

v.

RICK PERRY, GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, ET AL.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING APPELLEES**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

WAN J. KIM
Assistant Attorney General

GREGORY G. GARRE
Deputy Solicitor General

JAMES A. FELDMAN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DAVID K. FLYNN

LISA J. STARK

NATHANIEL S. POLLOCK
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	9
Argument	11
I. Section 2 did not require the Texas legislature to include a district comparable to old District 24 in its 2003 Plan	11
A. Appellants failed to establish the first <i>Gingles</i> precondition	11
B. This case does not require the court to decide whether a minority group must always show that it is a majority to establish a Section 2 claim	17
II. Section 2 did not require the State to create seven majority-Hispanic districts in South and West Texas	24
A. Appellants failed to establish that seven effective majority-Hispanic districts could be drawn in South and West Texas	24
B. In any event, the more-than-proportional electoral opportunities for hispanics in South and West Texas support the district court’s rejection of that claim	27
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1974)	18
<i>Balderas v. Texas</i> , 536 U.S. 919 (2002)	3, 7, 11, 24

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Campos v. City of Houston</i> , 113 F.3d 544 (5th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	1
<i>Counsins v. Sundquist</i> , 145 F.3d 818 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1138 (1999)	20
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1028 (1991)	20
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993) ...	1, 2, 12, 16, 18, 19
<i>Hall v. Virginia</i> , 385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	1, 22
<i>Jackson v. Perry</i> , 125 S. Ct. 351 (2004)	9
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metts v. Murphy</i> , 363 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2004)	20, 21
<i>McNeil v. Springfield Park Dist.</i> , 851 F.2d 937 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 490 U.S. 1031 (1989)	20, 22
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1996)	23
<i>Parker v. Ohio</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 1100 (S.D. Ohio), aff'd, 124 S. Ct. 574 (2003)	18
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	28
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	1
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Valdespino v. Alamo Heights Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 168 F.3d 848 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1114 (2000)	19, 20
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	9
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993) ..	1, 2, 12, 18, 19

Statutes and rules:	Page
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. 1971	
<i>et seq.:</i>	
§ 2, 42 U.S.C. 1973	<i>passim</i>
§ 2(a), 42 U.S.C. 1973(a)	1
§ 2(b), 42 U.S.C. 1973(b)	2, 19
§ 4, 42 U.S.C. 1973b	12
§ 5, 42 U.S.C. 1973c	5, 20
§ 12, 42 U.S.C. 1973j(d)	1
Tex. Elec. Code Ann. (2003):	
§ 63.001	15
§§ 162.002-003	15
§ 162.010	15
Miscellaneous:	
Michael Barone & Richard E. Cohen, <i>The Almanac of American Politics</i> (2005)	15
